FCW HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No. 3116-K)

QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS

FOR THE 4TH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2009
Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to FRS 134

1.
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2009.  These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 30 June 2009.

2.
Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2009. 

3.
Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements


The auditors’ report on the Company’s financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2009 was not subject to any qualification.

4.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors


The operations of the Group are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical factors.

5.
Unusual Items


There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group.

6.
Changes in Estimates of Amount Reported Previously Affecting Current Interim Period


There were no changes in estimates of amount reported in prior financial years, which have a material effect in the current interim period.

7.
Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities. 

8.
Dividends


There were no dividends paid during the current interim financial period.

9.
Segmental Reporting

By business segment
	

	30-09-09
	30-09-08
	30-09-09
	30-09-08

	
	Current 
	Preceding
	3-months
	3-months

	
	Quarter
	Quarter
	Cumulative
	Cumulative

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Segment Revenue
	
	
	
	

	Telecommunication
	141
	783
	141
	783

	Property Rental

                                                  
	1,323

	1,320

	1,323

	1,320

	Total
	1,464
	2,103
	1,464
	2,103

	
	
	
	
	

	Segment Profit / (Loss) Before Tax
	
	
	
	

	Telecommunication
	(68)
	 196
	(68)
	196

	Property Rental


	1,255
	1,253
	1,255
	1,253

	Total
	1,187
	1,449
	1,187
	1,449


10.
Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment 

Valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendment from previous financial statements. 

11.
Subsequent Events

(a) Strike off of subsidiary
On 26 October 2009, Companies Commission of Malaysia has approved the application to strike off a dormant subsidiary of the Group, Malco Metal Sdn. Bhd. 
(b) Acquisition of subsidiary
On 15 September 2009, the Company, by entering into a conditional Sale of Shares Agreement ("SSA"), acquired 250,000 and 50,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each in Coscolab Sdn Bhd ("Coscolab") from Biosis Group Berhad and Mr Teo Ker Wei ("TKW") respectively, total representing 60% of the total issued and paid-up capital of Coscolab, for a total cash consideration of RM6.3 million. 

The SSA provides a Call and Put option between the Company and TKW where the Company is entitled to exercise the Call Option to purchase from TKW, 100,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each in Coscolab at price of RM21 per share, at anytime within 30 days after the 2nd anniversary of the completion of SSA ("Option Period"). TKW shall be entitled to exercise the Put Option during the Option Period provided that Coscolab's net assets based on its latest audited accounts is not less than RM8 million. If the Call and Put Option is not exercised during the Option Period, it shall automatically lapse.
12.
Changes in the Composition of the Group


There were no changes in composition of the Group during the current financial quarter ended 30 September 2009.

13.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities

There were no changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group since the last annual balance sheet as at 30 June 2009. 

14. Capital Commitments

	The Group has no capital commitment in respect of property, plant and equipment as at 30 September 2009. 




Part B – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of BMSB

1.
Review of Performance


For the current quarter ended 30 September 2009, the Group achieved revenue of RM1.464 million and reported loss before tax of RM2.808 million as compared to the preceding year’s corresponding quarter’s revenue of RM2.103 million and profit before tax of RM2.067 million.  The lower revenue was mainly due to the lower sales volume of walkie talkies during the quarter. The loss before tax was mainly attributed to the share of loss in an associate of RM3.790 million during the quarter compared with share of profit of RM0.784 million in preceding year’s corresponding quarter.

2.
Material Change in the Loss Before Taxation as Compared to the Results of Immediate Preceding Quarter


The Group suffered a loss before tax of RM2.808 million during the quarter under review as compared to the immediate preceding quarter’s loss before tax of RM0.503 million. The loss registered in the current quarter was mainly attributed to the  share of loss in an associate of RM3.790 million during the quarter under review as compared to the share of loss of RM1.112 million in the same associate in the immediate preceding quarter.

3.
Commentary of Prospects

(a) The Group's prospects for the communication business for the coming financial year remain challenging in view of keen competition and the low barrier of entry to the industry. Property rental is expected to generate recurrent revenue for the group. The prospects of the associate, which is in the cables industry, are expected to be challenging in view of the adverse global economic conditions.

(b) N/A

4. Statement on Revenue or Profit Estimate, Forecast, Projection or Internal Targets Previously Announced or Disclosed in a Public Document 

N/A

5.
Financial Forecast/Profit Guarantee

(a) Variance of actual profit and forecast profit - N/A
(b) Shortfall in profit guarantee - N/A

6.
Tax

There is no tax charge for the current quarter. Potential tax benefits to be derived from unused tax losses were not recognized as no strong evidence indicating that it is probable that future taxable profit can be available for utilisation against that unused tax losses.

 7.
Sale of Unquoted Investments / Properties

There was no sale of investment / properties for the current quarter ended 30 September 2009.
8.
Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

a)
There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities during the interim 


period under review.


b) Investment in quoted shares as at the reporting period:
	
	RM’000

	Quoted in Malaysia, at cost
	7

	Accumulated impairment losses 
	(6)

	Carrying value
	1

	Market value
	1


9.
Corporate Proposals

(a) Status of Corporate Proposals


N/A

(b) Status of Utilisation of Proceeds

N/A

10.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


The Group has no borrowings and it does not issue any debt securities.

11.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments


The Group did not undertake any off balance sheet financial instruments arrangement.

12.
Material Litigation


There is no pending material litigation.

13.
Dividend

There is no dividend declared for the current quarter under review.

14. (Loss)/Earnings Per Share

(a) Basic

Basic (loss)/earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing (loss)/profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period. 
	
	Current 
	Preceding Year
	Current
	Preceding 

	
	Quarter
	Quarter
	Year To Date
	Year To Date

	
	30-09-09
	30-09-08
	30-09-09
	30-09-08

	
	
	
	
	

	Net (loss)/profit attributable to shareholders (RM’000)
	(2,808)
	2,067
	(2,808)
	2,067

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue   (‘000)
	195,066  
	195,066
	195,066
	195,066

	
	
	
	
	

	Basic (loss)/ earnings per share (sen)
	(1.44)
	1.06
	(1.44)
	1.06


(b) Diluted

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the (loss)/profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period have been adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential ordinary shares, i.e. warrants.

	
	Current 
	Preceding Year
	Current
	Preceding 

	
	Quarter
	Quarter
	Year To Date
	Year To Date

	
	30-09-09
	30-09-08
	30-09-09
	30-09-08

	
	
	
	
	

	Net (loss)/profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent including assumed conversion (RM’000)
	(2,808)
	2,067
	(2,808)
	2,067

	
	
	
	
	

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue   (‘000)
	195,066
	195,066
	195,066
	195,066

	Effects of dilution of warrants  (‘000)
	11,207
	8,233
	11,027
	8,233

	Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable  (‘000)
	206,273
	203,299
	206,273
	203,299

	
	
	
	
	


	Diluted (loss)/ earnings per share (sen)
	(1.36)
	1.02
	(1.36)
	1.02


By Order of the Board

Ong Bing Yap

Executive Director

19 November 2009

Kuala Lumpur
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